Senior FF&E Reserve Fund Balance (5) 887 2,940 6,296 10,965 17,075 23,369 29,850 36,527 43,403 50,487 57,713 65,083 72,600 80,268 88,090

Subordinate FF&E Reserve Fund Balance (5) - - - - 4,888 9,924 15,109 20,450 25,951 31,618 37,399 43,295 49,309 55,443 61,700

Total Debt Service

First Tier Bonds 5,387 10,775 14,210 14,483 14,479 14,486 14,482 14,482 14,481 14,484 14,479 14,481 14,485 14,484 14,478

First Tier Bonds and Second Tier Bonds 9,700 19,401 26,501 26,777 26,770 26,779 26,775 26,775 26,776 26,775 26,774 26,771 26,779 26,778 26,771

Debt Service Coverage

First Tier Bonds (6) 6.02x 3.66x 3.00x 3.00x 3.04x 3.13x 3.23x 3.32x 3.42x 3.53x 3.60x 3.67x 3.74x 3.82x 3.90x

First Tier Bonds and Second Tier Bonds (6) 3.34x 2.03x 1.61x 1.62x 1.65x 1.70x 1.74x 1.80x 1.85x 1.91x 1.95x 1.99x 2.02x 2.07x 2.11x
(1) Values maynot matchCBRE totals due to rounding.

(2) $2 milliondeposit is funded upfront in the Hotel Budget; adjusted

The table below summarizes the preliminary projected flow of funds based upon the adjusted CBRE pro forma.

Financial Projections ($000s, Years 16-30)

(3) Funded in operating year 1; adjusted annually with the CPI Index.

(4) Funded to maximum annual debt service (MADS) for all liens.

(5) Assumes no withdrawals.

(6) "Income Available for Debt Service."

Preliminary, subject to change.

Operating Year 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30

Fiscal Year Beginning (October 1) 2037 2038 2039 2040 2041 2042 2043 2044 2045 2046 2047 2048 2049 2050 2051

Fiscal Year Ending (October 1) 2038 2039 2040 2041 2042 2043 2044 2045 2046 2047 2048 2049 2050 2051 2052

EBITDA Less Replacement Reserve (Grows at 2.0% Annually After 2032) 56,016 57,137 58,280 59,445 60,634 61,847 63,084 64,345 65,632 66,945 68,284 69,649 71,042 72,463 73,913

Plus: Additional Management Fee Add-Back 1,596 1,628 1,660 1,693 1,727 1,762 1,797 1,833 1,870 1,907 1,945 1,984 2,024 2,064 2,106

Adjusted EBITDA Less Replacement Reserve (1) 57,612 58,764 59,940 61,139 62,361 63,609 64,881 66,178 67,502 68,852 70,229 71,634 73,066 74,528 76,018

Less: Working Capital Holdback (2) 53 54 55 56 57 58 59 61 62 63 64 66 67 68 70

Net Revenues 57,559 58,711 59,885 61,083 62,304 63,550 64,821 66,118 67,440 68,789 70,165 71,568 72,999 74,459 75,948

Owner Administrative Expenses

DSRF LOC Fee (0.50%): Calculated Using the Outstanding LOC Balance - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Other Administrative Expenses 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25

Income Available for Debt Service 57,534 58,686 59,860 61,058 62,279 63,525 64,796 66,093 67,415 68,764 70,140 71,543 72,974 74,434 75,923

First Tier Bond Debt Service

First Tier Bond Debt Service Fund 14,486 14,483 14,482 14,478 14,485 14,481 14,482 14,480 14,485 14,480 14,485 14,483 14,482 14,481 14,480

First Tier Bond Debt Service Reserve Fund: (Deposit) / Withdrawal - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Cash Available After First Tier Bonds 43,048 44,203 45,378 46,580 47,794 49,044 50,315 51,613 52,930 54,284 55,655 57,060 58,493 59,953 61,444

Second Tier Bond Debt Service

Second Tier Bond Debt Service Fund 12,291 12,293 12,293 12,297 12,292 12,292 12,293 12,293 12,295 12,293 12,296 12,293 12,293 12,290 12,298

Second Tier Bond Debt Service Reserve Fund: (Deposit) / Withdrawal - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Cash Available After Second Tier Bonds 30,757 31,910 33,085 34,283 35,503 36,752 38,022 39,320 40,635 41,991 43,359 44,768 46,200 47,663 49,146

Operating Expense Reserve Fund

Operating Expense Reserve Fund Deposit (3) 132 135 137 140 143 146 149 152 155 158 161 164 167 171 174

Cash Available for Reserves and Other Deposits 30,625 31,775 32,948 34,143 35,360 36,606 37,873 39,169 40,481 41,833 43,198 44,604 46,033 47,493 48,972

Other Deposits

Subordinate Management Fee Fund 1,596 1,627 1,660 1,693 1,727 1,762 1,797 1,833 1,869 1,907 1,945 1,984 2,024 2,064 2,105

Subordinate FF&E Reserve Fund (4% beginning after 2026) 6,382 6,510 6,640 6,773 6,908 7,046 7,187 7,331 7,478 7,627 7,780 7,935 8,094 8,256 8,421

Supplemental Reserve Fund (4) - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Letter of Credit Reduction Fund - 75.0% of Available Revenues (4) - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Annual Excess to Surplus Revenue Fund 22,647 23,638 24,648 25,677 26,725 27,798 28,889 30,005 31,134 32,299 33,473 34,684 35,915 37,173 38,446